
12/12/2022 Freehold Area Running Club

2023 Toys for Tots 5K

Results

Place First Name Last Name Age Sex
Age 

Group
Div Time

Male Overall

1 Christian Cleary 30 M 30-34 R 18.43

2 Martin Larrosa 34 M 30-34 R 18.59

3 Michael Batten 30 M 30-34 R 19.50

Female Overall

5 Nicole Marci 29 F 25-29 R 20.16

15 Christie Patla 54 F 50-54 R 23.46

17 Kristen Beren 36 F 35-39 R 23.54

14 & < Male

7 Johnathan Scortino 13 M 14 < R 21.56

24 Alan Orozco 14 M 14 < R 25.37

33 Caleb Cone 13 M 14 < R 27.21

14 & < Female

28 Kytstin Sciortino 10 F 14 < R 26.10

46 Rachel Orozco 8 F 14 < R 31.20

15-19 Male

32 Jack Cone 16 M 15-19 R 27.18

15-19 Female

20-24 Male

20-24 Female

25-29 Male

8 William Meyer 25 M 25-29 R 22.45

11 Jose Luis Crus 29 M 25-29 R 23.32

18 Nicasio Ramiberz 28 M 25-29 R 23.58

25-29 Female

38 Jaclyn Cusack 27 F 25-29 R 28.32

63 Jillian Beman 27 F 25-29 R 34.26

30-34 Male

6 Alan Matusiewicz 34 M 30-34 R 20.50

20 Jonathan Hall 33 M 30-34 R 24.54

30-34 Female

35-39 Male

4 Peter Lamb 36 M 35-39 R 20.12

12 Eric Beren 36 M 35-39 R 23.39

47 Omar Orozco 37 M 35-39 R 31.22

35-39 Female

27 Maria Rafali 37 F 35-39 R 26.02

50 Shelley Warncke 37 F 35-39 R 31.54

54 Nicole Cye 38 F 35-39 R 32.30



12/12/2022 Freehold Area Running Club

2023 Toys for Tots 5K

Results

Place First Name Last Name Age Sex
Age 

Group
Div Time

40-44 Male

31 Rob Kowsalwz 42 M 40-44 R 27.14

40-44 Female

25 Elena Lamb 40 F 40-44 R 25.46

34 Ryan Anne Fitch 42 F 40-44 R 27.25

41 Rachel Sciortino 44 F 40-44 R 29.07

45-49 Male

45-49 Female

36 Lindsay Hartelus 46 F 46-49 R 27.40

52 Cara Daley 46 F 46-49 R 32.21

76 Kathleen Minniear 48 F 46-49 R 39.16

50-54 Male

16 Peter Cusick 54 M 50-54 R 23.47

21 Kenneth Turner 54 M 50-54 R 24.57

26 Neil Glasser 53 M 50-54 R 25.58

50-54 Female

40 Jeanette Turner 53 F 50-54 R 29.04

44 Susan Kratz 54 F 50-54 R 29.58

85 Maggie Freeman 53 F 50-54 R 42.49

55-59 Male

60 Michael Vunk 55 M 55-59 R 34.03

55-59 Female 

23 Holly Dobrowoiski 56 F 55-59 R 25.23

68 Christine Kus 57 F 55-59 R 36.45

83 Lisa Swan 55 F 55-59 R 42.28

60-64 Male

10 Mario Ricca Jr. 61 M 60-64 R 23.04

13 Kenneth Vercammen 63 M 60-64 R 23.40

14 David Weischadle 62 M 60-64 R 23.43

60-64 Female

22 Denna Zolnowski 64 F 60-64 R 25.22

39 Laurie Garaffa 61 F 60-64 R 29.00

53 Donna Panaro 62 F 60-64 R 32.24

65-69 Male

43 James Nosuchinsky 69 M 65-69 R 29.40

45 Dan Napoliton 68 M 65-69 R 30.07

65-69 Female

64 Carol Werthan 65 F 65-69 R 34.38

67 Dona Romeu 65 F 65-69 R 36.36

72 Lynn Glenn 69 F 65-69 R 38.20



12/12/2022 Freehold Area Running Club

2023 Toys for Tots 5K

Results

Place First Name Last Name Age Sex
Age 

Group
Div Time

70-74 Male

37 Dennis Tardio 70 M 70-74 R 28.07

42 Gary Brush 73 M 70-74 R 29.30

48 Tony Bleach 70 M 70-74 R 31.45

70-74 Female

86 Elain Hartung 70 F 70-74 R 43.38

89 Barbara Hammond 72 F 70-74 R 46.10

75-79 Male

29 Harry Nolan 75 M 75-79 R 26.13

69 Richard Bessette 75 M 75-79 R 37.28

84 Ted Freeman 77 M 75-79 R 42.49

75-79 Female

30 Barbara Donelik 75 F 75-79 R 26.42

49 Shirley Sullivan 75 F 75-79 R 31.52

80-84 Male

70 David Gross 81 M 80-84 R 37.48

81 Alex Dobrowoiski 82 M 80-84 R 41.39

80-84 Female

95 Ann Ping 86 F 85-90 R 51.50

85-90 Male

78 Ollie Nelson 86 M 85-90 R 39.42

Racewalkers Male

9 Richard Luettchau 38 M 35-39 RW 22.52

56 Tim Chelius 66 M 65-69 RW 32.42

71 Fred Linkhart 70 M 70-74 RW 38.10

Female

61 Patti Ferriola 59 F 55-59 RW 34.03

90 Cheryl Bonham 62 F 60-64 RW 47.42

91 Cathy Pennino 68 F 65-69 RW 47.57

Results by Place

Place First Name Last Name Age Sex
Age 

Group
Div Time

1 Christian Cleary 30 M 30-34 R 18.43

2 Martin Larrosa 34 M 30-34 R 18.59

3 Michael Batten 30 M 30-34 R 19.50

4 Peter Lamb 36 M 35-39 R 20.12

5 Nicole Marci 29 F 25-29 R 20.16

6 Alan Matusiewicz 34 M 30-34 R 20.50

7 Johnathan Scortino 13 M 14 < R 21.56

8 William Meyer 25 M 25-29 R 22.45



12/12/2022 Freehold Area Running Club

2023 Toys for Tots 5K

Results

Place First Name Last Name Age Sex
Age 

Group
Div Time

9 Richard Luettchau 38 M 35-39 RW 22.52

10 Mario Ricca Jr. 61 M 60-64 R 23.04

11 Jose Luis Crus 29 M 25-29 R 23.32

12 Eric Beren 36 M 35-39 R 23.39

13 Kenneth Vercammen 63 M 60-64 R 23.40

14 David Weischadle 62 M 60-64 R 23.43

15 Christie Patla 54 F 50-54 R 23.46

16 Peter Cusick 54 M 50-54 R 23.47

17 Kristen Beren 36 F 35-39 R 23.54

18 Nicasio Ramiberz 28 M 25-29 R 23.58

19 Domenick DeRoma 63 M 60-64 R 24.23

20 Jonathan Hall 33 M 30-34 R 24.54

21 Kenneth Turner 54 M 50-54 R 24.57

22 Denna Zolnowski 64 F 60-64 R 25.22

23 Holly Dobrowoiski 56 F 55-59 R 25.23

24 Alan Orozco 14 M 14 < R 25.37

25 Elena Lamb 40 F 40-44 R 25.46

26 Neil Glasser 53 M 50-54 R 25.58

27 Maria Rafali 37 F 35-39 R 26.02

28 Kytstin Sciortino 10 F 14 < R 26.10

29 Harry Nolan 75 M 75-79 R 26.13

30 Barbara Donelik 75 F 75-79 R 26.42

31 Rob Kowsalwz 42 M 40-44 R 27.14

32 Jack Cone 16 M 15-19 R 27.18

33 Caleb Cone 13 M 14 < R 27.21

34 Ryan Anne Fitch 42 F 40-44 R 27.25

35 John Coroniti 51 M 50-54 R 27.38

36 Lindsay Havelus 46 F 46-49 R 27.40

37 Dennis Tardio 70 M 70-74 R 28.07

38 Jaclyn Cusack 27 F 25-29 R 28.32

39 Laurie Garaffa 61 F 60-64 R 29.00

40 Jeanette Turner 53 F 50-54 R 29.04

41 Rachel Sciortino 44 F 40-44 R 29.07

42 Gary Brush 73 M 70-74 R 29.30

43 James Nosuchinsky 69 M 65-69 R 29.40

44 Susan Kratz 54 F 50-54 R 29.58

45 Dan Napoliton 68 M 65-69 R 30.07

46 Rachel Orozco 8 F 14 < R 31.20

47 Omar Orozco 37 M 35-39 R 31.22

48 Tony Bleach 70 M 70-74 R 31.45

49 Shirley Sullivan 75 F 75-79 R 31.52

50 Shelley Warncke 37 F 35-39 R 31.54

51 Liam Daley 14 M 14 < R 32.13

52 Cara Daley 46 F 46-49 R 32.21

53 Donna Panaro 62 F 60-64 R 32.24

54 Nicole Cye 38 F 35-39 R 32.30

55 Garin Cye 11 M 14 < R 32.31

56 Tim Chelius 66 M 65-69 RW 32.42

57 James McKeon 53 M 50-54 R 33.18

58 Joanne Caporossi 44 F 40-44 R 33.35

59 Robert McGill 62 M 60-64 R 33.52

60 Michael Vunk 55 M 55-59 R 34.03

61 Patti Ferriola 59 F 55-59 RW 34.03



12/12/2022 Freehold Area Running Club

2023 Toys for Tots 5K

Results

Place First Name Last Name Age Sex
Age 

Group
Div Time

62 Daniel Mininsohn 27 M 25-29 R 34.5

63 Jillian Beman 27 F 25-29 R 34.26

64 Carol Werthan 65 F 65-69 R 34.38

65 ronald Podel 71 M 70-74 R 35.21

66 John Fredericks 74 M 70-74 R 36.27

67 Dona Romeu 65 F 65-69 R 36.36

68 Christine Kus 57 F 55-59 R 36.45

69 Richard Bessette 75 M 75-79 R 37.28

70 David Gross 81 M 80-84 R 37.48

71 Fred Linkhart 70 M 70-74 RW 38.10

72 Lynn Glenn 69 F 65-69 R 38.20

73 Bob Nassi 71 M 70-74 R 38.44

74 Don Phillips 74 M 70-74 R 38.59

75 Frank Kus 60 M 60-64 R 39.15

76 Kathleen Minniear 48 F 46-49 R 39.16

77 James Bergum 73 M 70-74 R 39.34

78 Ollie Nelson 86 M 85-90 R 39.42

79 Gary Bonham 61 M 60-64 RW 40.12

80 Ross Mrano 73 M 70-74 RW 40.55

81 Alex Dobrowoiski 82 M 80-84 R 41.39

82 John Donelik 74 M 70-74 R 42.06

83 Lisa Swan 55 F 55-59 R 42.28

84 Ted Freeman 77 M 75-79 R 42.49

85 Maggie Freeman 53 F 50-54 R 42.49

86 Elain Hartung 70 F 70-74 R 43.38

87 Jennifer Tessein 43 F 40-44 R 44.43

88 Andrew Erb 38 M 35-39 R 44.44

89 Barbara Hammond 72 F 70-74 R 46.10

90 Cheryl Bonham 62 F 60-64 RW 47.42

91 Cathy Pennino 68 F 65-69 RW 47.57

92 Mark Ping 59 M 55-59 RW 51.29

93 Margaret Ping 56 F 55-59 RW 51.30

94 Sharon Vunk 55 F 55-59 R 51.49

95 Ann Ping 86 F 85-90 R 51.50

Results by Age and  Gender

Place First Name Last Name Age Sex
Age 

Group
Div Time

46 Rachel Orozco 8 F 14 < R 31.20

28 Kytstin Sciortino 10 F 14 < R 26.10

38 Jaclyn Cusack 27 F 25-29 R 28.32

63 Jillian Beman 27 F 25-29 R 34.26

5 Nicole Marci 29 F 25-29 R 20.16

17 Kristen Beren 36 F 35-39 R 23.54

27 Maria Rafali 37 F 35-39 R 26.02

50 Shelley Warncke 37 F 35-39 R 31.54

54 Nicole Cye 38 F 35-39 R 32.30

25 Elena Lamb 40 F 40-44 R 25.46

34 Ryan Anne Fitch 42 F 40-44 R 27.25

87 Jennifer Tessein 43 F 40-44 R 44.43

41 Rachel Sciortino 44 F 40-44 R 29.07

58 Joanne Caporossi 44 F 40-44 R 33.35



12/12/2022 Freehold Area Running Club

2023 Toys for Tots 5K

Results

Place First Name Last Name Age Sex
Age 

Group
Div Time

36 Lindsay Havelus 46 F 46-49 R 27.40

52 Cara Daley 46 F 46-49 R 32.21

76 Kathleen Minniear 48 F 46-49 R 39.16

40 Jeanette Turner 53 F 50-54 R 29.04

85 Maggie Freeman 53 F 50-54 R 42.49

15 Christie Patla 54 F 50-54 R 23.46

44 Susan Kratz 54 F 50-54 R 29.58

83 Lisa Swan 55 F 55-59 R 42.28

94 Sharon Vunk 55 F 55-59 R 51.49

23 Holly Dobrowoiski 56 F 55-59 R 25.23

68 Christine Kus 57 F 55-59 R 36.45

39 Laurie Garaffa 61 F 60-64 R 29.00

53 Donna Panaro 62 F 60-64 R 32.24

22 Denna Zolnowski 64 F 60-64 R 25.22

64 Carol Werthan 65 F 65-69 R 34.38

67 Dona Romeu 65 F 65-69 R 36.36

72 Lynn Glenn 69 F 65-69 R 38.20

86 Elain Hartung 70 F 70-74 R 43.38

89 Barbara Hammond 72 F 70-74 R 46.10

30 Barbara Donelik 75 F 75-79 R 26.42

49 Shirley Sullivan 75 F 75-79 R 31.52

95 Ann Ping 86 F 85-90 R 51.50

55 Garin Cye 11 M 14 < R 32.31

7 Johnathan Scortino 13 M 14 < R 21.56

33 Caleb Cone 13 M 14 < R 27.21

24 Alan Orozco 14 M 14 < R 25.37

51 Liam Daley 14 M 14 < R 32.13

32 Jack Cone 16 M 15-19 R 27.18

8 William Meyer 25 M 25-29 R 22.45

62 Daniel Mininsohn 27 M 25-29 R 34.5

18 Nicasio Ramiberz 28 M 25-29 R 23.58

11 Jose Luis Crus 29 M 25-29 R 23.32

1 Christian Cleary 30 M 30-34 R 18.43

3 Michael Batten 30 M 30-34 R 19.50

20 Jonathan Hall 33 M 30-34 R 24.54

2 Martin Larrosa 34 M 30-34 R 18.59

6 Alan Matusiewicz 34 M 30-34 R 20.50

4 Peter Lamb 36 M 35-39 R 20.12

12 Eric Beren 36 M 35-39 R 23.39

47 Omar Orozco 37 M 35-39 R 31.22

88 Andrew Erb 38 M 35-39 R 44.44

31 Rob Kowsalwz 42 M 40-44 R 27.14

35 John Coroniti 51 M 50-54 R 27.38

26 Neil Glasser 53 M 50-54 R 25.58

57 James McKeon 53 M 50-54 R 33.18

16 Peter Cusick 54 M 50-54 R 23.47

21 Kenneth Turner 54 M 50-54 R 24.57

60 Michael Vunk 55 M 55-59 R 34.03

75 Frank Kus 60 M 60-64 R 39.15

10 Mario Ricca Jr. 61 M 60-64 R 23.04

14 David Weischadle 62 M 60-64 R 23.43

59 Robert McGill 62 M 60-64 R 33.52

13 Kenneth Vercammen 63 M 60-64 R 23.40



12/12/2022 Freehold Area Running Club

2023 Toys for Tots 5K

Results

Place First Name Last Name Age Sex
Age 

Group
Div Time

19 Domenick DeRoma 63 M 60-64 R 24.23

45 Dan Napoliton 68 M 65-69 R 30.07

43 James Nosuchinsky 69 M 65-69 R 29.40

37 Dennis Tardio 70 M 70-74 R 28.07

48 Tony Bleach 70 M 70-74 R 31.45

65 ronald Podel 71 M 70-74 R 35.21

73 Bob Nassi 71 M 70-74 R 38.44

42 Gary Brush 73 M 70-74 R 29.30

77 James Bergum 73 M 70-74 R 39.34

66 John Fredericks 74 M 70-74 R 36.27

74 Don Phillips 74 M 70-74 R 38.59

82 John Donelik 74 M 70-74 R 42.06

29 Harry Nolan 75 M 75-79 R 26.13

69 Richard Bessette 75 M 75-79 R 37.28

84 Ted Freeman 77 M 75-79 R 42.49

70 David Gross 81 M 80-84 R 37.48

81 Alex Dobrowoiski 82 M 80-84 R 41.39

78 Ollie Nelson 86 M 85-90 R 39.42

61 Patti Ferriola 59 F 55-59 RW 34.03

90 Cheryl Bonham 62 F 60-64 RW 47.42

91 Cathy Pennino 68 F 65-69 RW 47.57

93 Margaret Ping 56 F 55-59 RW 51.30

9 Richard Luettchau 38 M 35-39 RW 22.52

56 Tim Chelius 66 M 65-69 RW 32.42

71 Fred Linkhart 70 M 70-74 RW 38.10

79 Gary Bonham 61 M 60-64 RW 40.12

80 Ross Mrano 73 M 70-74 RW 40.55

92 Mark Ping 59 M 55-59 RW 51.29


